

*The*  
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, INC.,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Avis Marie Russell  
General Counsel  
District of Columbia Water  
and Sewer Authority  
5000 Overlook Avenue, SW  
Washington, D.C. 20032

David E. Evans  
E. Duncan Getchell, Jr.  
Stewart T. Leeth  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
One James Center  
901 East Cary Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 775-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING  
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Barring The Environmental Protection Agency And The States From Establishing TMDLs On An Annual, Seasonal Or Other Appropriate Basis Conflicts With Principles Of Statutory Interpretation Adopted By This Court And Is In Direct Conflict With A Decision of the Second Circuit.....	10
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Barring The Environmental Protection Agency And The States From Establishing TMDLs On An Annual, Seasonal Or Other Appropriate Basis Leads To Absurd Results As Concluded By The Second Circuit.....	17
III. This Case Involves An Important Question of Federal Law Concerning the Breadth and Scope of the TMDL Requirement That Has Not Been, But Should Be, Settled by this Court.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	21
<i>Chem. Mfg. Ass'n. v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	22
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	17
<i>Comm'r. of Internal Revenue v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984).....	21
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7, 11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1, 9, 10, 12, 15, 21
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 10, 16, 18, 22

<i>United States v. Hagggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1869).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Riverside Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	22

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	6, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)-(c).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	2, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C).....	8, 12, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q)(1).....	13, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	8

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i) .....8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Combined Sewer Overflow Control Policy,  
59 Fed. Reg. 18,688 (Apr. 19, 1994).....13, 14, 15  
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency, Report to  
Congress -- Implementation and Enforcement of the  
Combined Sewer Overflow Control Policy at ES-5,  
EPA 833-R-01-003, (Dec. 2001).....13
